CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: MARCH 15, 2011 ITEM NUMBER:

SUBJECT: BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR CONTRACT FIRE SYSTEM PLAN REVIEW AND
INSPECTION SERVICES AND AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND PROFESSIONAL

SERVICE AGREEMENTS
DATE: MARCH 2, 2011

FROM: FIRE DEPARTMENT/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PRESENTATION BY: KIRK DOMINIC, INTERIM FIRE CHIEF
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: KHANH NGUYEN (714) 754-5277

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Authorize the Mayor to amend Professional Services Agreements (PSAs)
approved in October 2010, to include contract fire system plan check and
inspection services in addition to contract building plan check and inspection
services with the companies of Scott Fazekas & Associates Inc., Bureau Veritas,
and CSG Consultants Inc., for the total amount not to exceed $205,000 in the
aggregate.

2. Approve budget adjustment #11-016 in the amount of $30,000 to reallocate
general fund appropriations within the Fire Department to the Engineering and
Architectural account for contract fire system plan check and inspection services.

| BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:

The Development Services Department operations require the continued use of
contract plan check and inspection services in order to provide building safety services
in a timely and efficient manner. Part of that service includes plan check and inspection
of fire systems such as sprinklers and alarms. Historically fire system reviews and
enforcement have been performed by Costa Mesa Fire Prevention staff.

With the recent staff reduction in Fire Prevention, coupled with the new California
Residential Code that mandates sprinkler systems in all new residential buildings, Fire
Prevention has a need for outside consultants to provide timely fire system reviews and
inspections. :

Copies of the PSAs with each of the above firms are attached. The service costs are
recoverable and are designed as a percentage of the City’s collected plan check and



inspection fees leaving adequate coverage for the City’s administrative cost of providing
services. ‘

FISCAL:

The attached budget #11-016 reallocates $30,000 to the Engineering and Architectural
account from the Fixed Asset — Office Furniture account within the Fire Department
General Fund budget. The original budgeted costs were associated with moving Fire
Prevention personnel from Fire Station #1 to the 5™ floor of City Hall. These funds are
no longer needed for that purpose. o

LEGAL REVIEW:

The attached professional services agreements are those provided by the City Attorney
and are “approved as to form”.

CONCLUSION:

Use of contract plan check, inspection, and staffing services continues to be a cost
effective means of providing required Building Safety and Fire Prevention services. The
use of core City staff supplemented by contracts for required services is a common cost
effective practice for cities throughout the State.

ok o Uik D

KHANH NGUYEN, C KIRK DOMINIC
Building Official ~Interim Fire Chief

KIMBERLY BRANDT, AICP
Development Services Director

A

DISTRIBUTION: Chief Executive Officer
Assistant Chief Executive Officer
Assistant Finance Director
City Attorney
City Clerk (2)
Staff (4)
File (2)

Attachments: Budget Adjustment #11-016 ‘
Professional Services Agreement for Scott Fazekas & Associates
Professional Services Agreement for CSG Consultants
Professional Services Agreement for Bureau Veritas

| File: 031511BldgSafetyPSAs .| Date: 030311 - | Time: 8:30 a.m.



ajeq

paiinbay joN []

penciddesiq [] paaoiddy []

aed

19910 Uoieesay pue jebpng

se ‘©bpng puny

[eqouen) juswpedaq odid 9y} ulyuMm
uopeudoidde jassy paxid ainpuing 95O WO} SOIIAISS
|einjoauysly pue Bunesuibug Joj Buipuny Ayssepdal ol

‘1sanbay 10} uoseay

J9ysuel] Josloid-o-oeloid ]

Jgysuel] [eluswpedsg-ei| [

Jaysuel] [eyuswiedsg-enu| X
uoneudoiddy aimypusdxg [X]

esealoa( syewnsy []
asealou| arewnsy []

uopoy pounod A19 oN [ soA X
e sobeuey Ao 1senbai sy} poddns o} Jusiowns ale spun; pejendoiddeun to/pue
suonendoidde oy} pue ‘sjeinose pue 9)9|dwod S| ‘PamBaIASI USaq Sey UOlIBWIOU aA0de Byt
) . :uoReoaLIaA J3ebpn
pannbay 10N [] pasoiddesiq [] perosddy [] ReaLIsA o
:uonoy ._wm.m:ms_ IV 1To)
ajeq 1010841 Juswpedsag
ajeq goueul4 40 10302110
:|lenosddesiq Jo4 m:owmmw_
jenoiddesiq [] leaoiddy [X] :uonepuawuioday :uopezuoyny jusunredsq
000°0£$ - - 10005 00191 LoL amnpuing 93yj0 — 19SSy pexid 009065 AlLID
- 000°0£$ - o0zeoL 00£9L° Lol jeinjosjyosy pue Buissuibuy 00v0es ALID
aseasna( asealou) Jue1508[01d weiboid uonezjuebio pund aweN UnoooY nn
aouejeg pund pejeudolrddeun wold ]
. aseaa( uoeudoiddy [] mEth MM wmwn_ wcmzmcoo wio.d m
suopendoiddy Jebpng. Bugsixg woid [X]
*1L0Z ‘Sl UDIBIA UO [1oUno9 AJIH 0} papusILioss) aseasou| uoneldoiddy [ o Smw X

alewss enuanay [
uoloesuel] jo adAi

910-L1
JequIny [eues

 UonudAald alid

uoIsIng

juswpedaq au14
swypedag

ALID
nn

NOILYZIHOHLNY LNJWISNradyv L394dnd




AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT -
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION

This Amendment is made and entered into thls ____dayof March 2011 .- .
(“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation :
(“City”) and BUREAU VERITAS, a California corporation (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, Consultant and City entered into an.agreement on July -6, 2006, for = .

Consultant to provide plan checking and inspection services on an as-needed basis. to.

support new large development projects and special programs in the City as. descnbed
herein below; and :

WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and City’s original Agreement explred on-.
June 30, 2007; and

- WHEREAS, the original proposal contamed a prov1s1on for ﬁve (5) addmonal one
(1) year extensions at City’s option; and

WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the second extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2009;
and

WHEREAS, the third extension was exercised and expires on June 30, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the fourth extension was exercised and expired on fune 30,2011; and

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extens1on is 1nadequate and was
revised on October 5,2010; and

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
1nadequate and

WHEREAS, the amount of compensation, which originally contained an
allocation of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500 000.00) needs to be changed to
reflect the actual amount budgeted

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the feceipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall be amended to read, “Consultant shall
be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the “Fee Schedule”).
Because the services to be performed under this Agreement are on an “as

Bureau Veritas

7



needed” basis in conjunction with agreements with other consultants (CSG
Consultants, Inc. and Scott Fazekas & Associates), the total amount not to
be exceeded is Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($205,000) in the
aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for tracking
the associated payments to insure that the amount budgeted for these
services is not exceeded. ‘

2. All terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning and use as set
forth in the Agreement. - -

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict
with this Amendment and previous Amendments, shall remain in full force

and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hand by their duly

authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
‘A municipal corporation

- Date:
Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa
BUREAU VERITAS

o - Date: 3/7////

Signafure ' r
@@M_MM
Name and Title
ATTEST:

City Clerk and ex-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mesa

Bureau Veritas



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Project Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

YL oy

City Attorney - \{T‘V“Wﬂ A\ Bad i

Date: % //////

Da;te: ﬂ\‘ 7"/{\ “‘

i

Bureau Veritas



. ISPy NE S = o R meTE

s e - '. | EXH!BTC

*1 C-'dy of Casta Mesa
=5

- v

BT

;® Seetion 4 ~ Pmpc»sed Faes for Emkdmg Plarn Check and lnspectmn
R Services’

_,,;,@ Plan Reyiew Fesa: .. |- - - T T oRates | | .
,»é Building Plan Review Serviges . 5% Junsdxcnon Collected Plan Check TFee” J: T .
_{: Accelerated Building Plan Review/Services TED Pnor- fo'the Review| ..

2

'Predzcaled on Gity mamtalnlnc an acceptable fes schedule

it
e

S .}:{."F,‘%.
(¢ ‘t(

Schedule of Rates' fat Additional Professional Services XS
Community Development Construcﬂon Management! Observatlon

Bliling Title .. .. . Hourly Billing Rates ~ BlllingTitle . . . Hourly Bming Rates
Bullding Official ! g $155 Resident Engineerdl -
Deputy Buliding Ofticlal $140 Resident Enginger{ . , K
.| Senior_inspector e $90 Ounsh'ucﬂnnManagar ’ £160. - -
Inspector - $85 Dir T B
inspector/Plans Exam.ly $130 Construction Mam 5340 . | .-
inspecior/Plans Exam il $120 . , Constructon ObserverV. Bi20. e ol i
Inspecior/Plans Examiil : $110 [Construction Observer V. 8116 e :
Inspector/Plans Exam : $105 Construchien Observer i g80. . b
Permit Technician il , $90 Canstruchon Observer i EE R S
Permit Techniclan ! $75 _ Construction Observer ’ 375 .
Permit Techniclan | $70 Construction Techmclan '5;75 .
Program Management{ Engineering Special Services/ P.dmimstra’non
Bllling Title ,Hourly Billlng Rates Billing Title o ' Hourly Billing Rate.,
Sr. Engineer Ii — 1 $145 T
Sr.Engmeer] ' $140 Principal | $230
Engineer V i $138 Sr. Project Manager $175
Engineer IV $128 Prolect Manager $160
Engineer Il : $115_. N “Techniclan, Y $105
Enginger i i $105 : “Teghriitlan B $90
Engineer | . $30 Technigenll - - - $75
| Engineering Asst il $85 Technician | . 70
Engineering Asst ! 375 ] Administrative Mgmt - %108~
SpeclallsyDesigner IV . $140 SR. Admin Assistant . %90 .
SpeciallsyDesigner |l $130 A I/ Coniracts- Spist. - $75 .
SpeciellstDesigner | $120 Admin Assistant Il - $70 -
| SpeclalistDesigner | $110° AR l/Clerical lliFacilities $65
: Clerical | 845 .-

Professional Reimbufsement

The hourly billing rates include the cost of salaries of the Bureau Veritas employees plus sick leave,

vacation, holiday and gther fringe benefits. The percentage added to salary costs includes indirect
overhead costs and fee {profit). All employees classified as “non-exempt” by the U.S. Department of -

Labor will be compensated ai 1-1/2 times salary, as per state and Federal wage and hour laws. Billing

rates will be caicuiated‘ accordingly for these overtime hours.

Communication Fee | _

Project Labor Times 3;0% Vihich includes telecommunications, faxes, standard U.S. Mail, mobile phones,

and irternet access amd hardware. : o
j %

1

)i

| 41
i

1]



e s e

) Crfy of Costs Mesa
Bufld/ng F’fan Check and lnapsction Servwes

Direct Expenses

SII T =T M AT VS L

,.-_-@ . . . .
2529 Reimbursement for direct axpenses. ‘as lls’ted below, mcurred in connec’non with the work, wm be at cosl
S plus fifteen percent (15%]|for itemns: such ast .
, “1@ . D Maps, photograp'r S, reprodUctlons pnntmg, equxpment rental and special supphes relaied to the
e - work.
.j@ ‘o .Consultants; soﬂs engmeers, surveyors, contractors, and ofher outsxde services.
i o Hented vehicles, local public transportation and taxis, travei and subsistence.
tecinid) o Specific telecommunications and delivery charges.
- n  Special fees, insurance, penmts, and licenses applicable to ihe work.
, n  Outside computel: processing; computa’uon, and propnetary programs purchased for i’ne work.

NI S
TR, dn,
?él‘

. Rermbursement for emplwyee@ ed vehlc)es used m connectxon w;th the work wxll be at the current IRS

& - ,per mile rate.. -
e L ) R S
! oo : Other m-house charges for "‘| 5, | .p'i'oduct'_ions and eduipment .qse,' etq.'-will"be at stgndaid com'pany .
o : _rates. : S et AN

. @3 »;,The foregolng Scheduie:; Charges s mcorporated mto ’the agreement forthe services pro\nded eﬁecﬁv\e o
R ,January 8,2008 through December 81, 2006 and wm be adjusted thereafter

8 o T

i)

2

R s

-.(';f:fe e

!' ‘, Z / g’n A
i i
? 40 NIEEn
]

4



All Fi'revPIan Reviews 85% of the City's Collected Féé»'

All Fire Inspections ) $100/hr

City of Costa Mesa will provide a Vehicle to perform all inspection activity.

- Professional Reimbursement

The hourly billing rates include the cost of salaries if the Bureau Veritas employees, plus
sick leave, vacation, holiday and other fringe benefits. The percentage added to salary
costs includes indirect overhead costs and fee (profit). All employees classified:as “non-
exempt’ by the U.S Department of Labor will be compensated at 1%z times salary, as per
state and federal wage and hour laws. Billing rates will be calculated accordingly for
these overtime hours. |

Communication Fee

Project Labor Times 3.0%, which includes telecommunications, faxes, standard U.S.
Mail, mobile phones, and internet access and hardware.

The foregoing Schedule of Charges Is incorporated into the agreement for the services
provided, effective March 16, 2011 through June 30, 2011.




AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION

This Amendment is-made and ehtered into this ___day of March, 2011 (“Effective
Date”) by and between the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation (“City”) and
CSG CONSULTANTS, INC., a California corporation (“Consultant™).. BN

WHEREAS, -Consultant and City entered into an agreement on July.6, 2006, for . .

" Consultant to provide plan checking and inspection services on an as-needed basis to-
support new large development projects and special programs in the -City as described
herein below; and- = : e

-~ WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and City’s original Agreement expired on: + - -
June 30, 2007; and v : ' . C

WHEREAS, the original proposal contained a provision for five (5) additional one" - - ..

" (1) year extensions at City’s option; and o

WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and QXpired on-June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the second extension Waséxercised-and expired on June 30, 2009; B
and

WHEREAS, the third extension was exercised and expires on Tune 30, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the fourth extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 201 1; and

: WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extension is inadequate and was
revised on October 5, 2010; and '

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
inadequate; and -

WHEREAS, the amount of cofnpensation which origin'ally contained an allocation
of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) needs to be changed to reflect the
actual amount budgeted.

- NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: o

L. Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall be amended to read, “Consultant shall
be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the “Fee Schedule”).
Because the services to be performed under this Agreement are on an “as

- ' . CSG Consultants, Inc.

/0



needed” basis in conjunction with agreements with other consultants
(Bureat Veritas and Scott Fazekas & Associates), the total amount not to

be exceeded is Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars (8205,000) inthe o
aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for tracking. ..

the assocnated payments to insure that the amount budgeted for these .
serv1ces is not exceeded. :

VAl terms. not herem deﬁned shall have the same meaning and use as-set-
lforth in the Agreement

All other terms, condltlons and prov151ons of the Agreement not in conﬂlct-;;»-_ FERTIPI
+-with this Amendment and previous Amendments, shall remain in full force R
- and effect : : :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have set their hand by their duly

authonzed representatwes as of the day and year first above written.

1 CI-TY OF COSTA MESA,
- A municipal corporation

Date:

Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa

CSG CONSULTANTS, INC.

Signature

g//LW ] | Date: 3/ o4 (2oll

\

! Hol Doorily , Vice PRESIZETT
Name and Title '

ATTEST:

City Clerk and ex-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mesa

CSG Consuitants, Inc.

I/



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

740%%)71/\ _ | Date: ‘3/ ///2/

Project Manager

APPROVED AS TO FO

Wﬁ) 0% | Date: » }‘ Z/{I;_}”

City Attorney [ —Yivn WVU i) Bavfow *

CSG Consultants, Inc.

1A



i
i
[‘
!
i
Service

. BHBITC

PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE RN

Fee

Buiiding Plan Review

Grading Plan Review

Expedited Plan Review

Combinatiorinspettor {+ = * "

Grédirig {nspector

85% of the plan review fee as caloulated .
_per CBC Table 1-A ‘

85% of.the Ctty plan review feg
“To be negotiated

$55.00 per hout (Clty provides yehiole): = - ..
$60.00 per hour (CSG provides Vehicle)

$60.00 per hour (City provideés yehiole)
$66.00 per; hour (C8G providgs vehicle)

City of Costa Mesa | 5

12



CURRENT FIRE SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

- MARCH 2011

Fee .

Service

Fire Plan Review

Fire Inspector/Fire Marshal

$90.00 per hour

$70.00 per hour (City provides vehicle)



AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION

‘ This Amendment is made and entered into this____ day of March, 2011 _
(“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Costa-Mesa, a municipal corporation -
(“City”) and SCOTT FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation .

(“Consultant”). o SRR

WHEREAS, Consultant and City entered into an agreement on July ‘6, 2006, for - - .-
Consultant to provide plan checking and inspection services on am as-needed.basis to ... - -
support new large development projects and special programs in the City as.described.. . ...

herein below; and

. WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and City’s original Agreement expired-on- -
June 30, 2007; and ' ‘ . -

WHEREAS, the original proposal _copta.i11ed a provision for five (5) additional one = -

(1) year extensions at City’s option; and
WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2008; and

| WHEREAS, the second extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2009;
and '

WHEREAS, the third extension was exerqised and expires on June 30, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the fourth extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extension is inadequate and was
revised on October 5, 2010; and S

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
inadequate; and

WHEREAS, the amount of compensation which originally contained an allocation
of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) needs to be changed to reflect the
actual amount budgeted. _ :

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall be amended to read, “Consultant
shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”

Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc.

/5



attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the “Fee Schedule™).
.Because the services to be performed under this Agreement are on an “as - -
needed” basis in conjunction with agreements with other consultants
(Bureau Veritas and CSG Consultants, Inc.), the total amount not to be
exceeded is Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars (8205,000) in the
aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for ,
tracking the associated payments to.insure that the amount budgeted for -
these services is not exceeded. -

2. All terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning and use as set - -
Lo forth in the Agreement ' .
3. o All other terms condlhons and provisions of the-Agreement not in conflict -

with this Amendment and previous Amendments shall remain‘in full foree S

and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Partles hereto have set the1r hand by the1r duly
authonzed representatlves as of the day and year ﬁrst above wrltten :

G

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
A municipal corporation-

Date:

Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa

SCOTT FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES

%/l% tgﬂ// ' Date: =2-4-1

Slgnature

,‘97#(9// 7£/4~f’—67

Name and Title

ATTEST:

City Clerk and ex-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mesa

Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc.

16



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

7<//>M /%(324 ;,/ Date: 3/// /// /

g

) Prdj ect Ménager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VYo

City Attorney 7[ (L ‘OQ/V)\j Yial\ Bavlow

£

v 22411

Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc.



o - L

‘Section 6 - Proposed Fees

PLAN REVIEW

The ’traditionalapproach'in proposing building plan check fees is 1o .applvj(}a percentage to the

revenue collected by the agency for plan review fees. Using the City’s chart to.establish.the plan:

check fée, SFA proposes fc:tn charge &ighty-five percent (85%) of the established plan check fees
for the scope of work requestéd. - B . 0 L

! :

© If SFA. is reviewing duplié;até or identical plans on é:projcct, the proposed fee is fifteen percent

(15%) of the plan review fee collected after the initial model is cheoked &t the prescribed rate, - - o

SFA will ot charge for rechecks ufiless the plans are incomplete or.revised for whichthe City.. ... . ..

would collect additional fees from the applicantaswell: The City would:then have, the fandsfo "
‘ scope.of review would be charged atarate -

of $95.00 per hour or as i;alutuglly'é;gféjcd_uPOh'b'as'Qq on, the salary rate of the employee... . . .

[y

reimburse SFA. Additional services outside the main

'HOURLY CONTRACT \EMPLbY;EE FEES

The following rates are based on the presumption that a professional services agreement .

" requiring E & O insurance will be used. If a different format is used, the fees may be subject to, .
consideration. These ratcslarc for staff positions in the event such arrangements are decjded to be.

established in addition to élan check consulting services.
]

For the positions listed irij.he RFP, the hourly rates are listed as follows fcb allow for comparison
of Proposals. The rates, which indicate 2 range of billing rates, are based on payroll rates of the
employees and the tetm oﬁ employment anticipated. "

‘Building Counter 'lFschnician $35.00 - $45.00
Combination Building Inspector $45.00- $60.00
Housing Code Inspector - : $40.00- $55.00 |

. Municipal Code Enforcement Officer $40.00- $55.00
Office Support Speoialist ; $30.00- $45.00
Grading Inspector $45.00 - $60.00
Infrastructure Inspgctor ' $45.00- §$60.00
Plan Checker : : $50.00- 365.00
Plan Check Engineer $75.00 - $100.00

Additional positions are subject to mutvally agreed upon rates wheh so requested by the City.

Benit Farelras & Ausocinfes, bne.

18




Scoft Fazelins & dssocinfes, fng,
Building Safety for Government '

Fire Prevention Fees

Fire Plan Review v £100.00/hour
Fire Inspection $100.00/hour
. | '
TFootnotes:
1) The same individual who performs the plan reviews will perform the inspections,

however, if more consistent ongoing hours are needed an inspector who meets the City’s
approval may be selected at a lesser rate depending on their qualifications.

2) A two-hour minimum applies to plan check and inspections.

e

9 Corporate Park, Suile 200, irvine, CA 92606-5173 = 849/475-29017 » FAX 949/475-2560 « sfairvine@aol.com
An Equal Opportunity Employer

19



